Decision No. 38973

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the) CITY OF OXNARD for an order authorizing) the installation and construction of a) grade crossing over the Southern Pacific) Company's Line at the extension of) Colonia Road which is just north of) present crossing No. E-407.3.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 26815

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

In Decision 38719 on this application the Commission authorized the construction of a crossing of Colonia Road with the main line tracks of Southern Pacific Company in the City of Oxnard and this order required that the crossing be protected by two Standard No. 8 Crossing Signals. Applicant now proposes to proceed with the construction but due to shortage of materials will be unable to immediately install the signals.

In order to relieve congestion and hazards at the existing crossings it is desirable that the Colonia Road crossing be opened to travel as soon as completed. The city has requested authority to do so and this request should be granted subject to certain conditions.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the City of Oxnard is authorized to open the crossing of Colonia Road authorized in Decision 38719 in advance of the installation of the Standard No. 8 Crossing Signals required therein and to permit use of said crossing for a period of six months subject to the condition that the city shall pass an ordinance (copy of which shall be filed with the Commission) requiring all vehicular traffic to stop before proceeding over the crossing and shall erect and maintain proper signs calling attention of drivers to such requirements. Pending installation of the Standard No. 8 Signals, two Standard No. 1 Crossing Signs shall be maintained in addition to said stop signs. Applicant shall within thirty days thereafter notify the Commission of the opening of said crossing and of its compliance with these conditions.

This authority shall expire six months from the date of the opening of the crossing unless time be extended by further order of the Commission. In all other respects Decision No. 38719 in this proceeding shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at automisco, California, May

. 1946 و

Justus J. Cracener

1 // A

COMMISSIONERS